shareholders of the Company with information about the impact of the Acquisition by

illustrating how the Acquisition might have affected the financial position of the Group as

at 30 September 2015, had the completion of the Acquisition taken place on 30 September

2015.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared based on a

number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro

Forma Financial Information does not purport to describe the actual financial position of

the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition been completed on

30 September 2015. Neither does the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information purports

to predict the future financial position of the Enlarged Group.

This Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative

purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial

position of the Enlarged Group following the completion of the Acquisition.

The Group

as at

30 September

2015

The Target

Group as at

31 October

2015

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

Enlarged

Group

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 6,142 48,696 54,838

Deposit paid for plant and

equipment 705 — 705

Goodwill 445,845 2(a) 445,845

Intangible assets 692,995 2(a) 692,995

Investment in a joint venture — — —

Total non-current assets 6,847 48,696 1,194,383

CURRENT ASSETS

Gross amount due from

customers for contract work 33,800 — 33,800

Due from Power Expert — — —

Accounts receivable 167,261 — 167,261

Tax recoverable 4,085 — 4,085

Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 15,559 — 15,559

Cash and cash equivalents 23,399 700 24,099

Total current assets 244,104 700 244,804

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 66 –

The Group

as at

30 September

2015

The Target

Group as at

31 October

2015

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

Enlarged

Group

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 47,016 — 47,016

Accruals of costs for contract

works 21,184 — 21,184

Due to a shareholder 6,549 — 6,549

Due to Ms. Weng — 48,696 (48,696) 2(b) —

Due to Power Expert — 1,000 (1,000) 2(b) —

Other payables and accruals 2,250 7 4,653 2(d) 6,910

Total current liabilities 76,999 49,703 81,659

NET CURRENT ASSETS/

(LIABILITIES) 167,105 (49,003) 163,145

TOTAL ASSETS LESS

CURRENT LIABILITIES 173,952 (307) 1,357,528

NON-CURRENT

LIABILITIES

Promissory notes — — 414,993 2(a) 414,993

Convertible bonds 329,189 2(a) 329,189

Deferred tax liabilities 10 — 103,949 2(a) 103,959

Total non-current liabilities 10 — 848,141

Net assets/(liabilities) 173,942 (307) 509,387

EQUITY/(DEFICIENCY OF

ASSETS)

Equity attributable to owners of